

No. 04-

*United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit*

HERMAN SCHUMACHER, et al.

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

TYSON FRESH MEATS, INC., et al.

Defendants-Petitioners.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota,
No. Civ. 02-1027, Hon. Charles B. Kornmann, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL MEAT
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 23(f) OF THE
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Donald J. Russell
Brian M. Willen
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE*'S IDENTITY, INTEREST IN THE
CASE, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER IS B
BASED ON AN UNTENABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE
PACKERS AND STOCKYARDS ACT 4

II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT RULE 23(f) PETITIONS
MAY BE ACCEPTED TO CORRECT A MANIFESTLY
ERRONEOUS CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<hr/>	
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Armour & Co. v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1968)	13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	18
<i>Bonilla v. Volvo Car Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Bruhn’s Frozen Meats of Chicago, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 438 F.2d 1332 (8th Cir. 1971)	11-12
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	15
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	19
<i>Darms v. McCulloch Oil Co.</i> , 720 F.2d 490 (8th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Douglas County Bank & Trust Co. v. United Fin. Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 473 (8th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	12, 16
<i>Farrow v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Frey v. CFTC</i> , 931 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 72 U.S.L.W. 3750 (U.S. June 14, 2004)	8, 18

<i>IBP, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 187 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Jackson v. Swift Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Liles v. Del Campo</i> , 350 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Mahon v. Stowers</i> , 416 U.S. 100 (1974)	15
<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enterps., Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	17-18, 19
<i>Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Tardiff v. Knox County</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Van Wyk v. Bergland</i> , 570 F.2d 701 (8th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>West v. Prudential Secs. Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<u>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:</u>	
Commodities Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. § 25(a)(1)(D)	16

Livestock Mandatory Reporting Act of 1999, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1635-1636h	5
7 U.S.C. § 1636	5
Packers and Stockyards Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 181-229	<i>passim</i>
Section 202(a), 7 U.S.C. § 192(a)	2, 5, 6, 12, 13
Section 202(e), 7 U.S.C. § 192(e)	2, 5, 6, 15
Securities Exchange Act § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j	16
7 C.F.R. § 201.53	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) advisory committee notes	8, 9
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)	4, 18, 19
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f) advisory committee notes	19
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
BRYAN A. GARNER, A DICTIONARY OF MODERN LEGAL USAGE (2d ed. 1995)	12
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY	12
